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DATE TYPED: JUNE 24, 1988
COPIES TO: INV. DILLINGER

INV. BIRDSONG

INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

CHRISTOPHER LENARD JONES
B/M
3936 Arapaho Trail
Little Rock, Arkansas
568-6825
This interview was conducted vija ;publjc service with Mr., JONES at his

residence, commencing at 2:20 g.m. op Jung 22, 1988 by Investigator DAVE
DILLINGER.

During this interview, Mr. JOKES st ted fhat he was walking across Geyer
Springs road to McDonald's witn he ound [KEVIN IVES' Union I. D. card
laying on the road. He picked the Zard u and put it in his billfold
thinking it was someone's drfVers "Bicen;.e. This occurred only moments
before HEATHER HANLEY:saw thes carddin his billfold and took it from

him. JONES stated that he d® notknowseither HENRY or IVES and did

not realize whose card he had until HANLEY told him.

This interview was concluded at 2:22 p.m.
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

BELINDA KNIGHT

Employment: National Hearing AidfCentgr
Little Rock, Arkansas

753-4098

This interview was conducted vik . [publifc service with Ms. KNIGHT at
her place of employment, commenting gt 1:25 p.m. on June 22, 1988 by
Investigator DAVE DILLINGER.

During this interview, Ms. KNIGHT stated that she had been told by an
ANTHONY TRERO that someone told himJthat [IVES and HENRY had been at a
party where cocaine was presegt. The panty was broken up by the police
and someone arrested for the Possession ¢f Cocaine. According to TRERO,
IVES and HENRY were killed beésauseXthey.snitched to the police on this
occasion. . S &5

S 8 =
Ms. KNIGHT stated that TRERO liveéaat #795, Shackleford Trailer Park.
She stated that this was the last trailer on the right in the far back
corner of the park. TRERQ's phone number there is 223-2161. TRERO
is employed as a maintenance worker at Pleasant Valley Pointeé Apartments
in Little Rock.

17T}
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

HEATHER HANLEY

W/F

7404 Skylark

Little Rock, Arkansas
562-1954

This interview was conducted . yia pubjic service with Ms. HANLEY at
her residence by Investigator DAVE DILLINGER. Interview commenced at
1:16 p.m. on June 22, 1988.

During this interview, Ms. HAMLEY stated fthat while at McDonalds.on Geyer
Springs road in Little Rock, &he attemptgd to borrow some money from a
school friend who attended McClellgn High School with her. This friend,
a black male identified as CHEIS JONES, stated that he did not have any
money and opened his wallet to snd@ herZ When JONES opened his wallet,
Ms. HANLEY stated she saw af®I. DR card belonging to KEVIN IVES. She
stated that she took the card from JONES at that time and the card is
still in her possession. JONES reportedly told Ms. HANLEY that he found
the I. D. card. Ms. HANLEY could offer no other identification of JONES
except to say he lived somewhere near the Sonic on Baseline Road. This
interview was concluded at 1:20 p.m.

L
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COPIES TO: SGT. PHILLIPS

INV. BIRDSONG

INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

LETHA MAE ALLEN

B/F, DOB: 4-4-61

223 Thompson

Little Rock, Arkansas
No Phone

Ms. ALLEN was interviewed at hef resjdencd by this investigator on June 22,
1988, at 1:55 p.m., and she relpted gs fo]lows.

"] was at the Blue Note in Alejander| the pight the two boys were ran over
by the train. I first heard gbout it the next day on Channel 11 TV
Station during the news. "

That night I was at the Blue |:ﬁh’tnte or about thirty (30).or fourty-five (45)
minutes. I stayed outside exsept gnen T went inside one time to use

the bathroom. 1 don't remember wiat time it was when I was there. While

I was there I did not see any white boys there, in fact I have never

seen any white boys there at the Blue Note when I have been there."

-
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 22, 1988, this investigator cdntacted Captain RAY RICHMOND of
the Saline County Sheriff's Depaftment and freceived from him two
packages containing a green veg able/mattér that has been identified

as being marijuana.

After receiving this marijuana from (aptain RICHMOND this investigator
hand delivered it to the Arkansps St@te Pqlice Headquarters where it
has been shipped to Dr. JOSEPH BURTON in Pecatur, Georgia.

&
B~
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capry
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

JODIE MCKENZIE

W/F

Rt. 2

Mayflower, Arkansas
470-0539

Ms. MCKENZIE was interviewed by this|/invegtigator at her residence on
June 22, 1988, at 11:15 a.m., nd she relpted as follows. :

"Yes, my son, RONNIE GODWIN is|in thHe Jeffferson County jail at Pine
Bluff for violating his probq% on.

: . & ; .
No, my son never said anything to me abojit seeing two policemen rough
up two boys at the RANCHETTE rocer® Stoge in Alexander the night the
two boys were ran over by th tratg. e
Q =
If my son was drinking that night%hen There is no telling what he

told that he saw. If he has been drinking then you can't believe a
word he has to say."

L
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

During the interview of RONNIE GODWIN conducted on June 20, 1988, I
obtained information from him thpt woyld establish the date and time
which he alleges to have seen anf inciflent 4t Highway 111 and Shobe
Road.

GODWIN reported that the incidept ocqurred while he was taking time
off from his employment for Trag-WorK Incqrporated of Little Rock.

He said the incident occurred affter his afrival home from Lone:-

Star Air Force Base in Texarkana andfhis dleparture to Batesville where
he worked at the Kodak Plant.

On June 21, 1988, I contacted.BETTY JWARDJ Payroll officer for Trac-Work
Incorporated, 7700 Jamison Rdﬁﬁ, Little Hock, Arkansas, phone #568-4144.

Ms. WARD gave me the fo11owi%§ inf@rmation.

. 2 l-} By
For the week ending August 1&1 195%, GOQWIN worked at COPPERS Company
in North Little Rock. He worked thirty=two (32) hours that week.

For the week ending August 22, 1987, GODWIN worked eight hours at
COPPERS in North Little Rock.

For the week ending August 29, 1987, GODWIN worked at COPPERS Company
in North Little Rock for 43% hours and three hours overtime at another
assignment in E1 Dorado.

For the week ending September 5, 1987, GODWIN worked 40 hours at the
Lone Star Military Base in Texarkana.

The week ending September 12, 1987, he was still working at Texarkana.

On the week ending September 19, 1987, GODWIN put in another full week
at the Lone Star Military Base in Texarkana.

On the week ending September 26, 1987, GODWIN worked at Texarkana and
ended the week with eleven hours on Saturday, September 26, at Eastern
Kodak in Batesville, Arkansas.

ﬁssprding to GODWIN the incident occurred in the interim between his

FILE NUMBER: g7-587-88 CRIME:
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On Tuesday, June 21,1988/, I gontacted the
National Weather Service, [phone: 34-0308, and
requested temperature andf humjdity] readings available
for 4:30 a.m. August 23, [1987

I received the follgwing| inf¢rmation.

Adams Field, Little Rock., ArHKansag: Temperature 80°
Relative humidity: Aﬁbrox matelly 67%

Texarkana, 4:30 a.m.: Hemp&rature 79°
Humidity: Approxima%ly gﬁ% ~
] 3
Hot Springs, Arkansas, 6:OJ=adna: Temperature 79°
Relative humidity: Approximately 65%

The representative indicated that for the Alexander/
Bryant area, the temperature and humidity readings from
Adams Field would be close and he would not expect any
Substantial variation from the readings. The other
readings provided are for comparison to help establish
the validity of an estimated reading for the Alexander,
Arkansas area.

L
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

RONNIE GODWIN

White Male

DOB-10/14/53

P. 0. Box 93, Alexander, AR

Currently Incarcerated, Jeffefson [County Jail, Pine Bluff, AR

On June 20, 1988 beginnilng af 2:43 p.m,. I inter-
viewed RONNIE GODWIN at fthe Jeffefrson County Jail.

GODWIN is incarceéﬁted or fgrobation violation.
The probation was a result af a reaking and entering
charge from Jefferson Gount®. .,

i = » g

GODWIN gave me thg foRowiffg information concerning
what an anonymous caller report® to the State Police as
information concerning the deaths of "two (2) boys on the
railroad track at Benton'".

GODWIN gave me the following information.

He had been at Gigi's Nightclub located at Highway 5
and the Saline/Pulaski County line. The day he recalls is
either August 22 or 23, 1987.

GODWIN left Gigi's and was travelling home, driving
south on Highway 111, when he saw two (2) men he believed
to be police officers, two (2) teenaged boys, and what he
believed to be an unmarked police car parked in the
parking lot of Miller's Grocery. He estimated the time
at approximately 2:30 a.m.

He described the vehicle as a grey, plain car. He

said the car had police hubcaps, three (3) antennas on
the trunk, and a spotlight on the side.

L.
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One of the men described as the larger of the two and dressed in a l
white pullover shirt and blue jeans was seen pushing a teenaged white male
against a phone booth. Another teenager was kneeling on the ground between
the phone booth and the police car. A second man, GODWIN believed to be

a police officer also was standing over the teenage boy kneeling on the
ground.

GODWIN proceeded south on Hjighway 111, past-. Shobe Road and pulled
into a trailer lot just soth of{ the Miller's Grocery parking lot.

GODWIN watched as the pan im the|white shirt pushed the boy against
the phone booth several timgs and ther] both men Toaded the two boys into
the back seat of the car. The cdr crdssed Highway 111 and proceeded east
on Shobe Road.

GODWIN said the car wedt up [the rpad and apparently did not turn off
until it went over the crestf of a hill}

GODWIN said the car cape back apptoximately five or ten minutes later,
crossed Highway 111 and prdteeded. westlon Shobe Road. He said as the car
passed he noticed a bag, hqﬂpe]ieyed ta be a garbage bag, in the back

seat of the car. . ey = )

GODWIN provided informTtion Dy dfgwing a map which detailed the location
of his vehicle and the relative location of the grocery store and phone booth.
A compilation of the information will be provided on a diagram attached to
this report.

L _
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

KEVIN HINZE

W/M

Rt. 4, Box 108-W

Benton, Arkansas

794-1886 (parents)

Employment: Little Rock Waste pater UtiTijty
221 East Capitol

Little Rock, Arkansas

376-2903

This interview was conducted ( via publfic service with Mr. HINZE at
his parents' residence, commeRcing 4t 6:36 p.m. on June 22, 1988 by
Investigator DAVE DILLINGER. Durifrg this interview, Mr. HINZE was
somewhat reluctant to talk t@'thisinvestigator$ however, he stated
that he was not at the card game, :Mut hZard about the conversation at
the game from a third party.S Mr. §INZEswould not divulge the name of
the individual from whom he received the information over the phone
and an appointment was made to meet him on the next day.

This interview was conducted at Mr. HINZE's place of employment, Little
Rock Waste Water Utility, commencing at 9:55 a.m. on June 23, 1988 by
Investigator DAVE DILLINGER. No one else was present during this interview.

During this interview, Mr. HINZE stated that he heard of the card game and
‘the conversation regarding placing someone on the railroad tracks from
WILLIAM HOYCE GILMORE. He stated that GILMORE had told his wife while
HINZE's wife was present. HINZE's wife later related the conversation to
him and he went to GILMORE's house to ask him about it. HINZE stated that
GILMORE told him that he was at a card game the week before HENRY and

IVES were killed, possibly the Friday night before. HINZE related that
GILMORE told him that RICKY BULLOCK and KELLY JACKSON were at the card
game and had asked what to do to someone who would not pay a debt or
welched on a deal. Allegedly someone at the game told of an incident

in Chicago where the victim was shot and placed on a railroad track in

an attempt to hide the crime. Upon hearing this, BULLOCK and JACKSON

left the card game, stating they had some business to attend to.

hlﬂZE stated that he knew both RICKY BULLOCK and KELLY JACKSON and

FILE. NUMBER: ©7-587-88 CRIME: Homicide/Questionable Death
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‘ have known them for sometime. He stated that JACKSON ysedto sell l
marijuana but he had heard JACKSON had stopped approximately two years

ago. HINZE described BULLOCK as "Crazy". He stated that BULLOCK's

family has quite a bit of money and that BULLOCK had been in trouble on
several occasions. HINZE stated that he had heard that BULLOCK obtained
several counterfeit $100.00 bills at one time and had used small children

to pass them at various stores by buying an item and bringing him the
change. HINZE stated that he cpuld Tot confirm this.

HINZE also stated that WILL.IAM RORACE (BILL) GILMORE lived at #2 Centark
Circle off of old Stagecoagh Road.

This interview was concludéd at {10:15 a.m.
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

The trailer mentioned in WILLIAM GILMPRE's|interview was located at
10221 Lanehart Road. The trailgr is fentefl by SUE LESLIE, same address.
She stated that it is rented tofa DAUE BOWMAN and a JEFF LNU and they

have lived there for at least tyo yegrs.

This investigator left his card with[Ms. ESLIE and asked her to have
one of the renters call at theifr conjeniepce.

TO:

cary
DEL.BY

nary
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

ANTHONY TRERO

W/M

4023 South Shackleford Road, #l 5

Little Rock, Arkansas

223-2161 -

Employment: Maintenance - Pleasfant Valley|Pointe Apartments
Little Rock, Arkansas

This interview was conducted af the offige of Pleasant Valley Pointe

Apartments in Little Rock, Arkhnsas| comjencing at 9:25 on June 23, 1988,

by Investigator DAVE DILLINGER. No elsewas present during this interview.
B~

During this interview, Mr. TRERO gtated khat he had heard from a KEITH
LNU that HENRY and IVES wereZkilléd because they had "snitched off”
someone on a drug deal. TRE%D st@}ed that KEITH had gotten the information
from his brother BRIAN LNU, Who wes fri@nds with one of the victims.
TRERO stated that he had met KEITH when they were both doing maintenance
at Brentwood Apartments on Baseline Road. He stated he believed that
KEITH and BRIAN had moved to the West Memphis area shortly after the
deaths of HENRY and IVES. Allegedly they were afraid of something

or someone. TRERO stated that the manager of Brentwood Apartments at
the time, KITTY GALLAGHER, would probably know KEITH's last name,
possibly have some more information on him. He stated that he would

see Ms. GALLAGHER this afternoon and would ask her to call.

This interview was concluded at 9:45 a.m.

L
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

or chhecked with the manager of

Road]in Little Rock concerning KEITH LNU,

anagel stafed that they had no personnel
the fapartpents had changed hands at

t the apartments stated that

ITH was head.of maintenance

ated, he had heard that KEITH

r ago. This investigator

ts and the manager stated that
d on KEITH.

On June 23, 1988, this investiga
Brentwood Apartments on Baselin
a former maintenance man. The

records over a few months old a
that time. One of the maintenapce pgople
he had known KEITH a 1ittle bit|becayse K
at Brentwood when he came. However fhe s
had moved to Memphis -approximatlely ope ye
left a business card:at Brentwgod Apartme
she would call if any informatjon dgvelo

TO.
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

PAT COLLINS

W/F

P. 0. Box 93
Alexander, Arkansas
565-2616

Ms. COLLINS was interviewed telephon cally by this investigator on June 23,
1988, at 10:05 a.m., and she r latedf as fpllows.

"I 1ive with my boyfriend, RONHIE G DWIN fin Alexander. An this time RONNIE
is in jail in Pine Bluff for es-w]at ng his probation.
B~

RONNIE did not tell me that he had=seen jome boys getting roughed up
by two police officers there by tH® RANGHETTE Grocery Store. In fact
he has never told me about s&i'ngggny boys getting roughed up by the
police anywhere. Q ) =

What his mother told you about him making up stories when he gets drunk
is true. When he gets drunk you don't know what to expect out of him."

L
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

JOYCE HARRISON

W/F

8225 Fairwood

Little Rock, Arkansas
565-2616

Ms. HARRISON was interviewed tdlephopically by this investigator on
June 23, 1988 at 10:20 a.m., apd shg relaged as follows.

WRONNIE GODWIN is my brother. | RONNJE liyes with his girlfriend, PAT
COLLINS in Alexander. RONNIEzis my/brotHer and I love him to death,
" but when he gets drunk you ca't be'lievefa word he says.

What you just told me that RENNIE Rold xou is not true. He never said
anything to me about seeing &ome §§ys ting roughed up by two police
officers at the grocery stor® in Epnchette. If he had of told me that
I probably would not have believed him, because you can't believe what
he says when he is drinking. If he said he saw some boys being roughed
up when he was drinking then I would not believe one word of it."

s
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

WILLIAM HORACE GILMORE
W/M, DOB: 12-3-61

#2 Centark Circle
Little Rock, Arkansas
847-2023

This interview was conducted atf Mr. BILMO E's residence, commencing at
10:48 a.m., on June 23, 1988, Hy Investigptor DAVE DILLINGER. No one
else was present during this interview.

During this interview, Mr. GILMORE gtate that he was at a card game

at a trailer on Lanehart Road<in Little Rock on the Friday night before
HENRY and IVES were killed. He stated that he remembered the date
because on the next night, h{‘was %rrés;ed for DWI by Trooper LAINHART
of the Arkansas State:Policeg Mr;3GILMBRE stated that he did not know
anyone at the card game except STEYE PERMENTER, with whom he went to

the trailer. He stated that he did recognize RICKY BULLOCK and KELLY
JACKSON among the twenty (20) to thirty (30) people who were at the
trialer at various times during the night. He stated he did not know

to whom the trailer belonged: Concerning the comment about placing
someone on a railroad track, Mr. GILMORE stated that BULLOCK and

JACKSON had asked someoneat the trailer what to do with someone who

would not pay a debt. However the comment made about "monkeying someone
up and placing them on the railroad track" was made some two hours after
'BULLOCK and JACKSON left the trailer. GILMORE stated that they left the
trailer at approximately 7:00 or 8:00 p.m. and the railroad track comment
was made approximately 10:00 p.m. by someone he didn't know. GILMORE
stated that he left the trailer at approximately 10:30 that evening. GILMORE
further stated that he did not know how the topic came up about putting
someone on the railroad track but, in any event, the comment was made
long after BULLOCK and JACKSON left the trailer.

GILMORE described the trailer as being behind a red house on the right
on Lanehart road.

This interview was concluded at 11:00 a.m.

-
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DATE: - JUNE 24, 1988 COPIED -
DICTATED BY: LT. DOUG WILLIAMS IED
DATE TYPED: JUNE 24, 1988

COPIES TO: INV. BIRDSONG

INV. DILLINGER
SGT. PHILLIPS

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 24, 1988, at 9:00 p.m., |I recpivedfa call from LINDA IVES. She
was asking that we not tell the [Saline Coupty Sheriff's Office that we
had talked to KEVIN HINZE. She|said fthat he said he had asked his name
not to be used when he had givep the[inforymation, but it had mistakenly
been given to us in the IVES' npte.

HINZE told her that his wife arfd baby 1ived out in the country and if the
Sheriff's Office found out he yas tdlking/ he feared for their Tives.

I contacted Investigator DILLINGER yho interviewed him with reference
to some information about remdrks at a cgrd game the day before the
incident occurred. Investigdtor DILLINGER advised me that HINZE had
not heard those remarks but 5 cang secohd hand and he had interviewed
that subject (GILMORE) also,sbut the fafts weren't as they had been
represented to us. & az -

=

L
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INV. BIRDSONG

INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

CAROL LEA OLSON
W/F, DOB: 12-3-48
#5 Lindsey Drive
Alexander, Arkansas
847-2556

Ms. OLSON was interviewed at her resjdencg on June 24, 1988, at 11:15 a.m.
by this investigator along with Invegtigagor RICHARD CARMAN and Investigator
TIM RILES of the Saline County [Sherifff's Pffice and Ms. OLSON related

as follows.

"I met a man by the name of TﬁbMAS_ MITHJ and he started coming by my house
to visit and he would do some worggfor mé. On April 3, 1988, he came

by and was going to work on @E car.. I Bad left my purse in my car and

he was outside working on my<zar when h& drove it off and I have not seen
him or my car since. I turn®Y inQ repart to the Saline County Sheriff's
Department as being stolen.

About three or four days before he stole my car, THOMAS SMITH told me that

he had been in the Saline County jail for stealing some boats, when he heard
that two Saline County Deputies had killed the two boys and placed

them on the railroad tracks. He stated that the two deputies were having

sex with a fourteen (14) year old black girl and the two young boys walked up
on them, so the two deputies killed them so they wouldn't talk."

-
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

SAMMIE SMITH

In Care 0f: GIGI's Club
11800 Stagecoach Road
Little Rock, Arkansas

Ms. SMITH was interviewed by thfis inyestidator at GIGI's, a private club,
located on Stagecoach Road close to the S line and Pulaski County line
on June 23, 1988, at 2:30 p.m.{ and ghe rglated as follows.

"I know RONNIE GODWIN and have!knowr him [for several years. He is a
member here at GIGI's. Our membersfdo ndt have to sign the book when they
come in except when they havé™a guest with them and their guest has

to sign also. I do not know;wherdgny.bo ks are for August 1987. I

may have already destroyed thkem. _BONNIE hardly ever comes in here on

a Sunday night. He is a]waygin here ow Saturday night, but not on
Sundays. " Q] a

L
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

MARILYN RENAE PETERS
B/F, DOB: 8-16-62
400 Vine St.
Alexander, Arkansas
455-1142

Ms. PETERS was interviewed at the Sajine Qounty Prosecuting Attorney's
Office in Benton on June 21, 1988, at 2:0p p.m., by this investigator
along with Deputy Prosecuting Attorney DAN HARMON and Investigator
RICHARD CARMAN of the Saline Cunty [Sheri f's Department and Ms. PETERS
related that the night the twg boys [were fran over by the train, there
was a party upon Alexander Mdantain. Shd stated that there were six or
seven cars that drove by her houseZgoingfupon the mountain. She stated
that she got drunk at her hogse and passad out and she heard later that
the police went up there andE?rokégup tie party.

]
In regards to being questioned about the Blue Note, a club in Alexander,
she stated that she has seen white boys at the club before. She stated
that she did not know the two boys who were killed on the railroad tracks,
but that she had seen their pictures on T. V. and in the newspapers,
but she had never seen them in the Blue Note. The owner of the Blue Note
is a DOYLE TYSON and he use to sell marijuana before he got busted by the
Pulaski County Sheriff's Department.

‘In regards to a subject called J. D. that is from Chicago, Ms. PETERS
stated that his real name is JAMES DEAN MURRY, a black male, about 6'1",
and 200 pounds. She stated that she first met J. D. about eight years
ago and he would give her cocaine and she would have sex with him in
return.

In regards to a RONNIE ROBINSON, a white male, who lives in Salem Community
in Saline County, she stated that she met him in October of last year and
she started dating him on his days off from work. She stated that he would
come by her house, but they would not do anything in her place. She stated
she would go to his house and spend the weekend there with him. He would
provide her with cocaine and $200.00 each weekend and she would have sex

{ith him in return.

FILE NUMBER: 67-587-88 CRIME: Homicide/Questionable Death
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PAGE NO. 2

| In regards to a TOMMY MADISON, a black male who 1lives in Alexander, she
stated that he first introduced cocaine to her. She stated the first she

knew of TOMMY selling drugs was last summer. She stated that RONNIE ROBINSON
got most of his cocaine from TOMMIE.

In regards to initials L. D. FARMER she stated that she has known him all
her 1ife. She stated that she had been meeting L. D. and going over to

a house with a brick wall around it bff of Sardis Road by Shannon Hills.
She stated that she never pent nsidé the house. She just stayed outside
in a motor home with L. D.}, tha} was parked at the house. She stated she
never did see anyone else pt thé houde, and L. D. had a key and would
unlock the front gates so fhey ¢ouldiget inside.

Ms. PETERS also stated that she juse to date a white Pulaski County Deputy
by the name RICK ECHOLS, w*o wag fired because of her.

s |
e .|
o~
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G = I
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS

ALEX DELWIN HOPE
B/M, DOB: 5-2-57
108 Vine St.
Alexander, Arkansas
455-3865

On June 21, 1988, at 3:20 p.m.,| this[invegtigator along with Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney DAN HARMON and |Inve tigator RICHARD CARMAN of
the Saline County Sheriff's Offfice attempged to interview Mr. ALEX (SKEETER)
HOPE. This interview is in referenge to pny knowledge that he might
have in regards to the death gf DON fHENRY and KEVIN IVES.

E

This interview met with negative rgsults/ Mr. HOPE is a mental patient
who has to go to the State Hcgp'ita Yin kittle Rock every two weeks for
medication and during‘this 1‘n‘.terv1'51~ heZyould forget what you were talking
about and start talking abou® othé® thimys.

L
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pLACE: Saline PA othe
DATE: ‘0[28/88

TIME: 10:\S Am

Before we ask you any questions you must understand your rights.

1. Do you understand that you have the right to remain silent:
Response: \Je$ L g :
7

2. Do you understand that anything you say can and will be used against you
in court? '
Response: VQH Mo —
4

3. Do you understand that you have the right to talk to a lawyer for advice
before we ask you any questions and to have him/her with you during
questioning? i
Response: ¥g% Ve

4, Do you understand that if you cannot afford a lawyer, one will be appointed
for you by the court before any questioning if you so desire at no cost to
you?

Response: \}je); Mo 36—

5. Do you understand that if you decide to answer questions, you will still have
the right to stop answering at any time?
RESPOHSE: el NS T e
I L

6. Do you understand that you may waive the right to advise of counsel and your
right to remain silent, and you may answer questions or make a statement
without consulting a lawyer if you so desire?

Response: \f?} e i P

Witness: 'El’\ %:A&SQ‘Y\S(” Signed:ﬁ\’\wgﬁg\ \L\ ; (\ m‘@k _-
Witness: /%/7?. ﬂ@m ﬂ_/f‘zé{/

LA —

-Ci_..——/

MY RIGHTS HAVE BEEN FULLY EXPLAINED TO ME AND I UNDERSTAND
THEIR CONTENT; I HEREBY WAIVE MY RIGHT TO AN ATTORNEY AT
THIS TIME.

_cg1-8)
A
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ASP~6 CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION

DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT

NAME: Ke nneth  Wagne ook

ALIAS:  Hbess” ) S.S.#_429-08-2342
appress: 77/7 Cailahay Rd Lirne fock fPHONE : ___ 4S5 - 4420
.RACE: B sEx: ™ DOB:S*-ZQ-SCQWHERE BORN: _OKulona AL

HEIGHT: S'f WEIGHT: 30 COMPLEXION:DAHAIR: BlLEYES:Bew

SCARS & MARKS: SChn Appevn 4 Geross (¢ Tnae

PECULIARITIES:
OCCUPATIONS: ULiMf\D;gf& — LAsT Zwepl. APl fots] 19 ‘!‘fﬁ'
EMPLOYER:

EDUCATION: 138 Rulaske Ca . Ve-TRel

MARITAL STATUS: Scpaeat €D Sandea Qoo R\ Box [ okdlon A

RELATIVES: _Katwoew na Saim — 11T CallahaolysiHib

VEHICLE: " auébo. Vean Gord €0 Buncl \im TED~\Oh e
DATE ARRESTED: Queshomine Oa\, PLACE ARRESTED:

RECORD FROM: CHARGE:

DISPOSITION:

PHOTOGRAPHED: DATE: AGENCY:

FINGERPRINTED: DATE: AGENCY:

ASPOL NUMBER: FBI NUMBER:

FILE NUMBER: ) - S~ &5 INVESTIGATOR: (E-MASE“:{S:‘R\\\\LFI

e %-9€3 -§¥
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' INFORMATION WITH AFFIDAVIT ATTACHED
CR88-167
T\
BENCH WARRANT.
The State of Arkansas, to any Sheriff, Constable, Coroner, or Policeman, in this State:
YO ARE COMMANDED Torthwithi 1o Srsts « o0 o SO0 s sussmssnes suassumenasonns canrRRE ‘
e S RS A R R R RN GO AR Sk A
»; and bring....... Hlm ..... before the.......... S alme ....... e e 8 e RS R SR S Cireunit Court, to
: = "
answer an mdnctmédt in that Coulrt against......... Ken C‘OOk ............................... for the offense of
: i
_ % or if the Court be_aéjoumed"foi: the Term, that you deliver..... K& COOK | | . . iiiiiiiieriinerennscnasineians
to the Jailor of........... Salme ............. County
WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, this........ 28 e AR e
day of....... er P T b AR T R S suwainieXD 88
- T
=S Sy Beals s covevs CUIK
BY: g dla St s) DiC,




IN THE SALINE COUNTY CIE}(;U.II COUR’I‘
INFORMATION FOR |

- T

JJ' —

Delivery of a Controlled Snbstancg
(2 counts) .
e« Ark Code 5-64- 401

14 l. ,l OE K. HARDIN PROSECUTING ATTORNEY WITHIN AND FOR THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL cmcun‘
$1) F THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, of which Salinc County is a part, in the name and by the authority of the State of Arkmlu. on oath, accuse ;hg
‘defendant Ken Cook _ s

Delivery of a Controlled Subsance . N . Pnnntsl _ 5-64-401

xxxxxxxxxxxxdqofxxxxxxxxxxxxx_J98xxxxxxxxxx&%&—'

i \;qom;runnd as follows, to wit: The said defendant on the

&mmcwm%Adm“&mdmhﬂmm and feloniously delivered a controlled substance,

th, Lo namely being cocain, between the dates-of ‘January 1st and March 1st
; jhwtfgk to Tommy Madison, all

'a
3
' qlii

i}!
4 9‘ ' "

400 T35

fon bt

Wuung Auorney
2

ros-ecuun; Anorney

) .!J} R .
1 j’i_‘: Richard A. Garrett state on oath that the above and

-|:frxc;oin¢. statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belicl. /) -
P -
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ASP-3-A QuAL.con.____
DATE: “JUNE 28, 1988 COPIED Mty 7/
DICTATED BY: SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS Bl i e
DATE TYPED: JuLY 1, 1988 . i

COPIES 70: SGT. PHILLIPS
INV. BIRDSONG

INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

CLIFFORD OLLER |
W/M

Rt 1

Bauxite, Arkansas

778-5711

Mr. OLLER was interviewed telepHonically by this investigator on June 24, 1988,
at 1:30 p.m., and he related that hig girlfriend's brother, BILL DONNELLY,

who works for Arkansas Power anfl Light as |a meter reader had told him

that KEVIN IVES and DON HENRY had owg¢d CAULOWAY and COOK some money

and they went to collect from @he boys ang they did not have the money

so they did away with them. Mr. OLLER stpted that this is the talk

among the people at Arkansas Power and:Light. CALLOWAY and COOK both

used to work for Arkansas Power,and.ightZand they robbed BILL DONNELLY

one time on his route and gotéfireg§becqgse of this robbery.

Mr. OLLER stated that BILL DONNELLY's name must be kept out of this
investigation, because CALLOWAY and COOK had put the word out that they
are going to kill BILL DONNELLY because of him turning them in over the
robbery.

-
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OFFICER & BADGE NUMBER:
DATE DICTATED:

DATE TYPED:

COPIES TO:

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION

STATUS REPORT

SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS, #544
JUNE 29, 1988

JULY 1, 1988

SGT. PHILLIPS

LT. WILLIAMS

ACTIVE INVESTIGATION

| TYrED

—

INITEXED

PNoGED
l.l.\JnJ-.lJ i i -

rrROOFED $72/2Y 1)

CUAL, CON,

GCOPIED
FILED

This investigator respectfully requests that the review date of this case be
extended for another 180 days.

FILE NUMBER: 7-587-88
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DATE: JUNE 29, 1990
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This investigator has ident
as a RONNIE GODWIN, whit
Investigator DALE SWESEY
investigator and Deputy Pr
the Jefferson County Jail-i

OOPY TO:

-

“ILE NUMBER: 67-587-88

ma
n,

secy

h Pij

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

le,
Tune

f:.eéd the¢ subject named JERRY, that looks like a Mexican

B: 10-14-53. Mr. CODWIN was interviewed by
20, 1988, and also was interviewed by this

ting Attomey RICHARD GARREIT on June 20, 1988, at
he -B|

luff.

CRDME: HOMICIDE
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DATE TYPED: JULY 1, 1988
COPIES 70: INV. DILLINGER

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On Monday, June 27, 1988, this investigator contacted MARSHA LYNN GRANT
concerning two men in camouflagefclotHing who "attacked" her son near

their house in Bryant approximatply ofie month ago. (See GRANT's interview).
Ms. GRANT stated that she would freveal to this investigator the names

of the boys involved in this indidentf; howgever, she wished to advise

the parents of the young men inyolved first. This was agreed to and this
investigator told Ms. GRANT tha
on Tuesday, June 28, 1988.

On Tuesday, June 28, 1988, thi tigagor was contacted by Chief JOHN
BAILEY of the Arkansas Highway iPolicg, whp stated that one of the young
men in question was his son. die stgted that they frequently put on their
turkey hunting clothes and pl&yed in the Woods near his house. According
to Chief BAILEY, his son told him that tHey saw JASON GRANT near the
woods and just decided to scage hip: C@fef BAILEY stated that he knew
the identity of the other twdSyounm: men-with his son and assured this
investigator that they were Mt iolve& in the HENRY/IVES case. He
further stated that he was sure that neither his son nor the other two
young men had been on Alexander Mountain, but he would check with his

son to be sure and advise this investigator back if any further information
developed.
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On Monday, June 27, 1988, this ipvestijgator received from HEATHER HANLEY
a United Food and Commercial Workers Interpational Union card belonging
to KEVIN L. IVES. Ms. HANLEY was given a receipt for this card and the

card will be made a part of thig casel file
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On Thursday, June 23, 1988, this investigator was contacted by an individual
who identified himself as JEFFERY ARNQLD JACKSON. This person stated that
he Tived in the trailer on Lanehprt Rgad ar[d that he was the brother of
KELLY JACKSON. The individual stated|that Jhe and DALE BOWMAN had Tived

at this location for approximatelly twd yea¥s. He stated that, to the

best of his recollection, there (had npver been a card game in this trailer,
however, KELLY JACKSON and RICKY BULLET frpquently came by the trailer.

He also denied having known DON{HENRY or KEVIN IVES. When asked about

a card game on the night prior go thg IVEY and HENRY deaths, the individual
stated that he could not recall] and reiterated that they never played cards
at the trailer. He did state, thowevpr, that they played an occasional

game of Dominoes. The personglso denied{having heard any comments from
anyone present during that time period copcerning "Monkeying someone up

and throwing them on a rai]rogg trggk.”

On Friday, June 24, 1988, thig invE%tiga‘Eor received a phone call from

this same individual. He stdPed a® thatXtime that he was DALE BOWMAN.

He stated that he gave the name JEFFERY JACKSON on June 23, 1988, because

he did not know why State Police were looking for him and was afraid. He
stated that he would help this investigator in anyway possible if he
developed any information concerning the IVES and HENRY's case and maintained
that all the other information given this investigator on June 23, 1988

was correct and factual.

-
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On Monday, June 20, 1988, this ipvestigator contacted Mr. HAROLD ZOOK.

in reference to JAMES STEPHEN SHROYER Mr.] ZOOK stated that he knew

Mr. SHROYER through his church apd that in|the past Mr. SHROYER had

had trouble with alcohol, drugs pnd kjeptomania. Mr. ZOOK stated that,
to the best of his knowledge, Mr. SHRPYER had overcome ‘these difficulties
and had not been in any troublein the last few years. Mr. ZOOK also
stated that he felt sure that My. SHROYER Would reveal all facets of

his past to an investigator, if|aske was the opinion of this
1nve5t1gat0r during this interviiew t at Mq. ZOOK knew somewhat more about
Mr. SHROYER's past then he was ftelling; hgwever, he wished the information
to be revealed by Mr. SHROYER rlather| thanfhimself. Mr. ZOOK also stated
that he believed Mr. SHROYER Kad told Prokecutor RICHARD GARRETT this
information.
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES
On June 29, 1988, this investigagor r ceiqu information from a

Confidential Informant that . EDDIE GIVENSy black male, who ysed to
live in Alexander, Arkansas, lefft towp just about time the Saline
County Grand Jury started meeting. The Confidential Informant stated
that the talk around Alexander {s that GIVENS, who has grown and sold
marijuana in the past would be 3§ good susppct in the deaths of DON
HENRY and KEVIN IVES. Mr. GIVEpNS is up_p07ed to be capable of doing

anything.

This investigator checked with {the A exanﬁer Post Office and found that
GIVENS Teft aforwarding addregg of Rt. 4,/ Box 136-V, St. Anns, Illinois.
B~
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

A check on CHRISTOPHER LEONARD JONES, black male, DOB: 9-29-72, showed

no record in file 1in Arkansas Computdr files or the Arkansas State Police
Identification Section. Mr. JONES di hav%ean Arkansas Driver's License

with no driving record.
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

TAMERA NANETTE SAMPLEY
W/F: DOB: 7/20/64
Route 3, Box 791
Benton, Arkansas

This interview was conducted]in tthe Polygraph Suite at the
Arkansas State Police Hdadquartexs in Little Rock, Arkansas,
commencing at 1:48 P.M.[on June }0, 1988, by Investigator

DAVE DILLINGER. No-onefelsqg wasfpresent during this interview.

During this interview, [Which wa conducted prior to the
administering of a po%ggrap exdgmination, Ms. SAMPLEY stated

that her statements tawProskcutdr DAN HARMON were correct and
factual. She stated that mhe had knowledge of criminal activity
on the part of her ex=husb®nd, :RICKEY SAMPLEY, and JAMES CALLOWAY.
These instances-inclu adgattgmpt to rob a liquor store owner in
October 1978, an atteWpt roE%an AP&L employee while making a
night deposit sometime during the summer of 1987 and a couple of
burglaries on Arkansas Highway 5. She stated that SAMPLEY had
been involved in other criminal activities, but she had no

direct knowledge of this.

This interview and subsequent polygraph examinations were
concluded at 2:19 P.M.
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